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SUMMA RY CHART 4TH QUA RTER FY 2019 
PERFORM ANCE INDICATORS CURRENT QUARTER PRIOR QTR ACTUALS YEAR TO DATE 

LA ST THIS QTR 
UPDATED 08/1 5/1 9 ACTUAL STANDARD STATUS QUA RTER LA ST YEAR A CTUAL STANDARD STATUS 

Average Riders hip - Wee kday 426 ,697 423 ,385 MET 404 ,136 416 ,7 06 414,131 416 ,371 NOT MET 
Customers on Time 

Peak 91.49 % 94 .00 % NOT MET 90.84 % 93 .29 % 91 .72 % 94.00% NOT MET 
Da ily 92 .05 % 94 .00 % NOT MET 91 .97 % 94 .18 % 92.72 % 94.00% NOT MET 

Trains on Time 
Peak 85 .75 % N/A N/A 84.79 % 90 .28 % 87.21 % N/A N/A 
Da ily 87 .72 % 91 .00 % NOT MET 88.73 % 91 .20% 89.45 % 91 .0% NOT MET 

Peak Period Trans bay Car Throughput 
A M Pea k 97 .27 % 97 .50 % NOT MET 96.15% 95 .95 % 94.35% 97.50% NOT MET 
PM Pea k 98 .29 % 97 .50 % MET 98.37 % 96 .60% 96.22 % 97.50% NOT MET 

Car Ava il ab ility at 4 AM (0400) 644 631 MET 625 589 618 6 13 MET 
M ean Time Betw een Service De lays 5,138 4,000 MET 4,7 56 4,663 4,93 1 4,000 MET 
Elevat ors in Service 

Station 98 .60 % 98 .00 % MET 97.97 % 98.40% 98.71 % 98.00% MET 
Ga rage 97 .67 % 97 .00 % MET 96.10% 98 .03% 96.99 % 97.00% NOT MET 

Escalators in Service 
Street 94.4 3% 93.00 % MET 90.03% 86 .70% 91 .99 % 93.00% NOT MET 
Platform 96 .93% 96.00 % MET 96.73% 95 .33% 97.03% 96.00% MET 

A utomatic Fare Co ll ection 
Gates 99 .38% 99 .00 % MET 99.57 % 99 .57 % 99.52 % 99.00% MET 
V endors 98 .72 % 95 .00 % MET 98.67% 98 .22 % 98.71 % 95.00% MET 

Waysid e Train Contr ol System 1.73 1.00 NOT MET 0.68 0.78 0.96 1.00 MET 
Computer Contro l Syste m 0.16 0.08 NOT MET 0.24 3 0.027 0.198 0.08 NOT MET 
Traction Pow er 0.23 0.20 NOT MET 0.10 0.06 0.21 0.20 NOT MET 
Trac k 0.27 0.30 MET 0.08 0.01 0.14 0.30 MET 
Transportation 0.58 0.50 NOT MET 0.41 0.54 0.51 0.50 NOT MET 
En vironm e nt Outs id e Stations 0.00 N/A N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A 
En vironm e nt In sid e Stations 0.00 N/A N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A 
Station Vandalism 0.00 % N/A N/A 0.00 % 0.00% 0.00% N/A N/A 
Station Se rvices 0.00 N/A N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A 
Train P.A. Ann ounce m e nts 0.00 N/A N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A 
Train Exte rior App ea rance 0.00 N/A N/A 0.00 0.00 0.00 N/A N/A 
Train In te rior Appea ranc e 0.00 % N/A N/A 0.00 % 0.00% 0.00% N/A N/A 
Train Te rn perature 0.00 % N/A N/A 0.00 % 0.00% 0.00% N/A N/A 
Cust om er Com plain ts 

Com plaints per 100,000 Passe nge r Trip s 13.14 5.07 NOT MET 12 .17 7.80 11.42 5.07 NOT MET 

Safety 
Station lncid ents /M illion Patrons 1.16 2.00 MET 2.19 1.20 1.59 3.75 MET 
V ehicle Incid ents /Milli on Patrons 0.46 0.60 MET 0.63 0.36 0.4 7 0.95 MET 
Los t Tim e Inju r ies /Illn esses /Pe r OSHA 7.25 6 .50 NOT MET 3.96 5.88 5.95 7.00 MET 
OSHA -Reco rd abl e lnjuri es /llln es s es /Pe r OS HA 11 .07 12.00 MET 8.07 8.34 10.84 12.65 MET 
Un sche duled Door Openin gs /Million Ca r Miles 0.200 0.200 NOT MET 0.050 0.200 0.100 0.250 MET 
Ru le Violat ion s Summ ary/Milli on Car Miles 0.300 0.250 NOT MET 0.260 0.200 0.25 3 0.3 75 MET 

Po lic e 
BA RT Po lice Prese nc e 12.5% 11 .9% MET 10.4 % 10.5% 0.0% 0.0% N/A 
Quality of Life pe r mill ion rid ers 77.02 N/A N/A 92 .32 44.59 63 .97 N/A N/A 
Crim es Again st Pe rson s pe rm illion ride rs 4.03 2.00 NOT MET 4.55 3.87 4.36 2.00 NOT MET 
Auto Bur glaries pe r 1,000 parkin g spa ces 4.90 6 .00 MET 6 .07 5.88 5.04 7.00 MET 
Auto The ft s p er 1,000 parkin g spaces 1.30 2.25 MET 1.39 2.42 1.32 4.13 MET 
Po lice Response T im e per Eme rge ncy Incid ent (Minutes ) 4.94 5.00 MET 5.08 4.36 5.12 5.00 NOT MET 
Bik e Th efts (Quarter ly Tota l and YTD Quarter ly Average ) 76 100.00 MET 41 99 74 125.00 MET 

LEGEND: Goa l m e Goa l not m et but within 5% Goa l not m et by m ore th an 
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FY19 Fourth Quarter Overview

 Ridership has begun to flatten this quarter with a 2.3% increase over last 
quarter

 On time performance during the peak was up slightly while all day 
performance was down slightly

 ROW Equipment Reliability: Car, and Track, met goal; Computer Systems, 
Train Control and Traction Power did not meet goal

 Station Equipment Availability: Elevators (Station and Garage), Escalators 
(Platform and Street), Ticket Machines and Fare Gates met goal

 Passenger Environment: Station Cleanliness, Grounds, Vandalism, 
Customer Service, Train Cleanliness, Fare Evasion and Homeless 
improved; Train Temperature declined slightly

 Total Customer Complaints increased 15.6% over last quarter 



eBART Service Report
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Customer Ridership
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Total ridership decreased by 1.6% compared to same quarter last year
Average weekday ridership (413,362) was up 2.3% over last quarter
Core weekday ridership down by 0.7% from same quarter last year
SFO Extension weekday ridership down by 1.7% from same quarter last year
Average peak ridership up by 1.2% compared to same quarter last year
During Q4 there was one Top 10 Ridership Day:

• 6/30/2019: 234,891 – SF Pride Celebration & Parade; Giants vs. Diamondbacks 
(#9 Sunday)

Saturday and Sunday down by 5.6% and 8.1%, respectively, from same quarter last year
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On-Time Service - Customer

8

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June

Results

Goal

O
n-

Ti
m

e 
Se

rv
ic

e-
Cu

st
om

er

 Goal not met – Actual 92.05% / Goal 94.00%
 Up .08% from prior quarter, down 2.3% from this quarter last year

1 14-Jun-19 B.F Merge I-Lk False Occupancy (0916-1737) Equip 198
2 10-Jun-19 M,K & C Lines Congestion(Multiple Delays From F.O.'s Systemwide)(1540-1933) Congestion 95
3 24-Jun-19 Lake Merritt Trainline(FOTF Post Brake In)(0925-1254) Vehicle 88
4 20-Jun-19 Daly City BPD Hold (Weapon Suspect)(1536-1815) People 70
5 11-Jun-19 L15 I-Lock Track Dip(Track Inspection)(1421 - EOR) Equip 60
6 08-Apr-19 E.C.D. Norte Train Struck A Person On Trackway(0718-1135) People 58
7 06-Jun-19 W. Oakland Gas Line Leak (None BART Construction Off Property)(1434-1743) PG&E 57
8 10-Jun-19 Rich. Yd. Routing (Switch)(1515-2111) Equip 56
9 12-Jun-19 L15 I-Lock Track (Rail Kink)(Rail Replacement)(0351-2323) Equip 54

10 23-Apr-19 Daly City False Occupancy(TC Room is Hot)(1706 - 2111) Equip 53
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On-Time Service - Train
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 Goal not met – Actual 87.7% / 91% Goal
 Down 1.14% from prior quarter, down 3.9% from this quarter last year
 40.4% of late trains were late due to multiple small delays, each under 5 minutes

POLICE ACTIONS 23.0%of delayed trains
TRAIN CONTROL 17.8%of delayed trains
TRANSPORTATION 6.0%of delayed trains
VANDALISM 5.8%of delayed trains
PATRON ILL 5.7%of delayed trains
CONGESTION 4.7%of delayed trains
PERSON ON TRACKWAY 3.6%of delayed trains
MULTIPLE CAUSE 3.0%of delayed trains
TRACK 2.6%of delayed trains
TRACTION POWER 2.4%of delayed trains
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Car Equipment - Reliability
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 Goal met – Actual 5,138 hours / Goal 4,000 hours
 Record year for  fleet reliability; MTBSD at 5200 hours
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Car Equipment – Availability @ 0400 hours

11

475

500

525

550

575

600

625

650

675

700

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June

Results

Goal

N
um

be
r o

f C
ar

s

 Goal met – Actual 644 / Goal 631 (Average for Quarter) 
 85 FOTF cars conditionally accepted (34 D cars & 51 E cars)
 5th FOTF Train (Orange Line) started in May 2019
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Wayside Train Control System
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 Goal not met – Actual 1.73 / Goal 1.00
 Short circuit at Bay Fair resulted in 198 late trains on June 14
 Heat Issues contributed to increased failures in June

Includes False Occupancy & Routing, Delays Per 100 Train Runs
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Includes Coverboards, Insulators, Third Rail Trips, Substations, Delays Per 100 Train Runs
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 Goal not met – Actual .23 / Goal .2
 Multiple Insulator Failures on M-Line contributed to Quarter performance
 Replaced 1000 feet of 3rd rail and 100 Insulators on M-line

Traction Power 
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Track
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Includes Rail, Track Tie, Misalignment, Switch, Delays Per 100 Train Runs
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 Goal met – Actual .27 / Goal .30
 One Heat Related Issues on the L-Line (Rail Kink)
 Rail Replacement Program on Schedule
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Computer Control System
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Includes ICS computer & SORS, Delays per 100 train runs

0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0
1.1
1.2

April May June July Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar April May June

Results

Goal

De
la

ye
d 

 T
ra

in
s  

pe
r 1

00
 T

ra
in

 T
rip

s

 Goal not met – Actual 0.16 / Goal 0.08
 Loss of power to network switches at Colma Station due to human 

error on April 30
 Communications link hardware (circuit board) failure on May 10
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Transportation
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Includes Late Dispatches, Controller-Train Operator-Tower Procedures and Other Operational Delays 
Per 100 Train Runs
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 Goal not met – Actual .58 / Goal .5
 Slight increase in procedural errors – Transportation reorganization 

will allow for better focus on training, compliance and mitigation
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		Month		Results		Goal

		April		0.73		0.5

		May		0.49		0.5

		June		0.4		0.5

		July		0.4		0.5

		Aug		0.51		0.5

		Sept		0.59		0.5

		Oct		0.42		0.5

		Nov		0.7		0.5

		Dec		0.51		0.5

		Jan		0.2		0.5

		Feb		0.53		0.5

		Mar		0.51		0.5

		April		0.43		0.5

		May		0.46		0.5

		June		0.86		0.5







Elevator Availability - Stations
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 Goal met - Actual 98.6% / Goal 98%
 One major outage at Walnut Creek due to failure of underground hydraulic 

lines
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		Month		Active		Goal		All

		April		0.987		0.98		0.987

		May		0.98		0.98		0.98

		June		0.985		0.98		0.985

		July		0.991		0.98		0.991

		Aug		0.992		0.98		0.992

		Sept		0.988		0.98		0.988

		Oct		0.993		0.98		0.993

		Nov		0.99		0.98		0.99

		Dec		0.994		0.98		0.994

		Jan		0.988		0.98		0.978

		Feb		0.977		0.98		0.965

		Mar		0.974		0.98		0.962

		April		0.97		0.98		0.966

		May		0.994		0.98		0.994

		June		0.994		0.98		0.994







Elevator Availability - Garage
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 Goal met – Actual 97.7% / Goal 97%  
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		Month		Results		Goal

		April		0.972		0.98

		May		0.984		0.98

		June		0.985		0.98

		July		0.967		0.97

		Aug		0.953		0.97

		Sept		0.971		0.97

		Oct		0.973		0.97

		Nov		0.968		0.97

		Dec		0.994		0.97

		Jan		0.982		0.97

		Feb		0.953		0.97

		Mar		0.948		0.97

		April		0.956		0.97

		May		0.987		0.97

		June		0.987		0.97







Escalator Availability - Street
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Results

 Goal met – Actual 94.4% / Goal 93%
 Major repairs this quarter include:

 Montgomery station for a bull gear replacement
 Embarcadero station for a step chain replacement
 12th St station for a step chain replacement
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		Month		Results		Goal		Weighted Availability

		April		0.873		0.95		0.86

		May		0.849		0.95		0.8159

		June		0.879		0.95		0.8515

		July		0.89		0.93		0.8678

		Aug		0.904		0.93		0.8723

		Sept		0.901		0.93		0.8699

		Oct		0.936		0.93		0.9002

		Nov		0.918		0.93		0.8933

		Dec		0.956		0.93		0.9567

		Jan		0.911		0.93		0.8805

		Feb		0.89		0.93		0.85

		Mar		0.9		0.93		0.8591

		April		0.952		0.93		0.918

		May		0.945		0.93		0.9122

		June		0.936		0.93		0.9103







Escalator Availability - Platform
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 Goal met – Actual 96.9% / Goal 96%
 Major repairs included:

 12th Street for a bull gear replacement
 Montgomery for a step crash repair
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		Month		Results		Goal		Weighted Availability

		April		0.9680		0.9600		0.97

		May		0.9440		0.9600		0.96

		June		0.9480		0.9600		0.96

		July		0.9610		0.9600		0.96

		Aug		0.9860		0.9600		0.97

		Sept		0.9610		0.9600		0.96

		Oct		0.9760		0.9600		0.97

		Nov		0.9720		0.9600		0.97

		Dec		0.9780		0.9600		0.97

		Jan		0.9790		0.9600		0.97

		Feb		0.9690		0.9600		0.97

		Mar		0.9540		0.9600		0.95

		April		0.9670		0.9600		0.95

		May		0.9690		0.9600		0.96

		June		0.9720		0.9600		0.97







AFC Gate Availability
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 Goal met  - Actual 99.4% / Goal 99.0%
 Installed pilot duplex mod at Richmond
 Continuing cinch mod to assist in fare evasion 
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		Month		Results		Goal

		April		0.996		0.99

		May		0.996		0.99

		June		0.995		0.99

		July		0.996		0.99

		Aug		0.995		0.99

		Sept		0.996		0.99

		Oct		0.996		0.99

		Nov		0.9955		0.99

		Dec		0.995		0.99

		Jan		0.996		0.99

		Feb		0.996		0.99

		Mar		0.995		0.99

		April		0.9919		0.99

		May		0.9942		0.99

		June		0.9953		0.99







AFC Vendor Availability
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 Goal met  - Actual 98.7% / Goal 95.0%
 Continue to add clipper load machines in the paid area of 

stations – 30 Stations complete
 Clipper only pilot active at 19th Street and Embarcadero 

Stations 
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		Month		Results		Goal

		Jan		0.968		0.95

		Feb		0.968		0.95

		Mar		0.971		0.95

		April		0.977		0.95

		May		0.983		0.95

		June		0.9866		0.95

		July		0.987		0.95

		Aug		0.986		0.95

		Sept		0.987		0.95

		Oct		0.987		0.95

		Nov		0.9886		0.95

		Dec		0.988		0.95

		Jan		0.987		0.95

		Feb		0.9871		0.95

		Mar		0.986		0.95







Environment - Outside Stations
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Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

• FY19 Q1 changes in the PES questionnaire: Appearance of 
BART Landscaping was combined with Walkways and Entry 
Plaza

• Significant increase in Appearance Of BART Landscaping, 
Walkways & Entry Plaza Just Outside Station 

• Will establish goal for FY20

FY18 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4
Environment Outside Stations (composite) 62.6% 65.3% 63.2% 65.4%
Appearance Of BART Landscaping, Walkways & 
Entry Plaza Just Outside Station (weight 67%) 58.1% 61.6% 58.5% 62.4%

BART Parking Lot Cleanliness (weight 33%) 74.2% 71.7% 72.7% 72.6% 71.4%

indicates a statistically significant increase from the prior quarter



Environment - Inside Stations
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Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

• FY19 Q1 changes in the PES questionnaire: added Cleanliness of 
Concourse, Escalator Cleanliness, Stairwell Cleanliness; dropped
Cleanliness of Other Areas

• Significant increases in Cleanliness of Station Platform, Cleanliness of 
Concourse, Stairwell Cleanliness and Elevator Cleanliness

• Will establish goal for FY20

FY18 Q4 FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4
Environment Inside Stations (composite) 62.2% 63.8% 61.3% 64.2%
Cleanliness Of Station Platform (weight 40%) 63.3% 67.6% 68.8% 65.7% 69.8%
Cleanliness Of Concourse  (weight 25%) 62.7% 64.1% 63.1% 65.3%
Escalator Cleanliness  (weight 10%) 63.7% 66.0% 64.6% 66.2%
Stairwell Cleanliness  (weight 7.5%) 56.8% 59.9% 57.1% 60.2%
Elevator Cleanliness  (weight 10%) 42.8% 63.7% 57.9% 53.3% 58.1%
Restroom Cleanliness  (weight 7.5%) 35.2% 43.4% 44.6% 41.7% 40.6%

indicates a statistically significant increase from the prior quarter



Station Vandalism
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Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

• FY19 Q1 changes in the PES scoring scale: percent rating 
Excellent and Good

• Will establish goal for FY20

FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4

Station kept free of graffiti
71.6% 73.8% 71.4% 72.4%



Train Interior Cleanliness
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Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

• FY19 Q1 Changes in the PES scoring scale: percent rating 
Excellent and Good

• Significant increase in Train Interior Cleanliness 
• Will establish goal for FY20

FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4

Train Interior Cleanliness (composite) 70.8% 68.3% 67.1% 69.6%

Train Interior Cleanliness (weight 65%) 61.7% 58.3% 57.1% 61.1%

Train Interior kept free of graffiti (weight 35%) 87.7% 86.9% 85.5% 85.6%

indicates a statistically significant increase from the prior quarter



Train Temperature

27

Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

• FY19 Q1 changes in the PES scoring scale: percent rating 
Excellent and Good

• Significant decrease in Comfortable Temperature Onboard 
train

• Will establish goal for FY20

FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4

Comfortable Temperature Onboard Train 79.7% 80.9% 83.5% 81.2%

indicates a statistically significant decrease from the prior quarter



Customer Service
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• New Performance Indicator
• Customer service from Station Agent replaces Availability of 

Brochures and Availability of Station Agents 
• PA Announcements for Transfer, Next Station and Destination 

combined into one attribute 
• Will establish goal for FY20

Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4

Customer Service (composite, all weighted equally) 74.9% 74.9% 73.9% 74.5%

Customer service from Station Agent (if used today) 69.8% 69.8% 69.4% 68.4%
Onboard next stop, destination and transfer 
announcements 76.5% 77.7% 75.7% 77.2%
Onboard delay announcements (if this train was 
delayed today) 78.5% 77.3% 76.7% 77.8%



Homelessness 

29

• New Performance Indicator
• Building historical data  
• Will establish goal for FY20

Ratings guide: 
• Scale:
• Excellent
• Good
• Only Fair
• Poor
• Rating=% Excellent and Good

FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4
How well BART is addressing 
homelessness 23.7% 23.4% 22.8% 23.4%



Homeless Counts in the Station

BART Marketing & Research 30

Counts are conducted at the four downtown SF stations on the second Tuesday of each 
month at three time periods (6:00am-8:00AM*, 2:00pm-4:00pm and 8:00pm-10:00pm). 
The graph represents the totals for the three time periods.

*Starting in Feb 2019, morning counts are conducted one hour later than before due to the change in station opening time
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Fare Evasion

• New Performance Indicator
• Building historical data
• Will establish goal for FY20

31

Ratings guide: 
Scale:
• Yes
• No
• I don’t know

Rating = % Yes

FY19 Q1 FY19 Q2 FY19 Q3 FY19 Q4
Rider saw someone not pay 
their fare 18.1% (Yes) 17.0% (Yes) 20.2% (Yes) 19.4% (Yes)



Customer Complaints

32

Complaints Per 100,000 Customers
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 Total complaints increased by 543 (15.6%) from last quarter
 Complaints increased in all category except for Service, “Apps”, “Bike 

Program”, “Biohazard”, “Quality of Life”, and “Service”, which decreased
 Compliments increased to 174 from 147 last quarter, and 137 same 

quarter last year
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		April		6.944539361		5.07

		May		7.2853179388		5.07

		June		9.1561034334		5.07

		July		9.2167610306		5.07

		Aug		9.4458500433		5.07
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		Jan		10.8272387753		5.07

		Feb		13.4993903989		5.07

		Mar		12.2618855952		5.07

		April		11.3921434142		5.07

		May		11.7219059448		5.07

		June		16.4372637652		5.07







Patron Safety - Station
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Station Incidents per Million Patrons
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 Goal met, Actual 1.16 / Goal 2.0
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Patron Safety - Vehicle
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Vehicle Incidents per Million Patrons
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 Goal met, Actual .46 / Goal .60
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Employee Safety
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Lost Time Injuries/Illnesses per OSHA Incidence Rate
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		FY2018 Qtr 4		5.88		7.5

		FY2019 Qtr 1		5.74		7.5

		FY2019 Qtr 2		6.84		7.5

		FY2019 Qtr 3		3.96		6.5
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OSHA-Recordable Injuries/Illnesses per OSHA Incidence Rate
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Unscheduled Door Openings per Million Car Miles
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Ratings Guide:
• Yes
• No
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 Goal met

Police Presence Composite (All items equally weighted) 12.5%
Police seen on train 7.2%
Police seen outside the station 17.2% 
Police seen in the station 11.6%
Police seen on train after 7:00PM and Weekends 7.7%
Police seen outside the station after 7:00PM and Weekends 17.7%
Police seen in the station after 7:00PM and Weekends 13.2%

indicates a statistically significant increase from the prior quarter
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*Quality of Life Violations: Disturbing the Peace, Vagrancy, Public Urination,
Fare Evasion, Loud Music/Radios, Smoking, Eating/Drinking and Expectoration

 Quality of Life Contacts are down from the last quarter but up 
from the corresponding quarter of the prior fiscal year.
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Crimes Against Persons include: Homicide, Rape, Robbery and Aggravated Assaults
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 Goal not met, Actual 4.03 / Goal 2
 The number of incidents per Million trips are down from last quarter 

but up from same quarter last year
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 The number of incidents per thousand parking spaces are down from 

last quarter and down from same quarter last year
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 Goal met, Actual 1.3 / Goal 2.25
 The number of incidents per thousand parking spaces are down from 

last quarter and from same quarter last year
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 Goal  met, Actual 4.94 / Goal 5
 Average Emergency Response Time was down from prior quarter 

and slightly up from the same quarter last year
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 Goal met, Actual 76 / Goal 100
 There were 76 bike thefts, up by 35 from last quarter.
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